Monroe A. Miller, Jr. 2200 Camp Branch Road Waynesville, NC 28786 August 14, 2023

Subject: NCGS § 1-52, Three (3) Year Limit on NCGOP No Trespass by Tom Stark.

As you might recall, **Tom Stark**, lawyer for NCGOP (now in the ground), issued a Notice of Trespass against me, along with several others of the Haywood 5. See <u>www.haywoodtp.net</u> -

NOTICE OF TRESPASS - ALL NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY PROPERTIES AND EVENTS to Monroe A. Miller, Jr., issued by **Tom Stark**, General Counsel, North Carolina Republican Party. 3/20/2018...

https://www.haywoodtp.net/pubII/180320NoticeOfTrespass.pdf

North Carolina has a Three (3) Year Statute, NCGS § 1-52. See

https://www.ncleg.gov/EnactedLegislation/Statutes/PDF/BySection/Chapter 1/GS 1-52.pdf

§ 1-52. Three years.

Within three years an action -

- (1) Upon a contract, obligation or liability arising out of a contract, express or implied, except those mentioned in the preceding sections or in G.S. 1-53(1).
- (1a) Upon the official bond of a public officer.
- (2) Upon a liability created by statute, either state or federal, unless some other time is mentioned in the statute creating it.
- (3) For trespass upon real property. When the trespass is a continuing one, the action shall be commenced within three years from the original trespass, **and not thereafter**.

Tom Stark's notice expired on 3/20/2021.

Monroe A. Miller, Jr. Haywood County Taxpayer